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Winona and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section
645.021.

Approved May 2, 1963,

CHAPTER 444—S. F. No. 919

Ar act relating to wild animals; regulating the itime for taking
trout; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 101.42, Subdi-
vision 8.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.  Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 101.42, Subdi-
vision 8, is amended to read:

Subd. 8. Trout; time for taking. Except as otherwise
specifically permitted, it shall be unlawful to take trout, except
lake trout, on the opening day of the season prior to the hour of
10:00 AM., Central Standard Time, or on any other day of the
open season, between 18:60 7 1:00 P.M., Central Standard Time, and
one hour before sunrise,

Approved May 2, 1963.

CHAPTER 445—S. F. No. 1353
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the appointment of an administrative assistant
to the mayor of the city of Minneapolis.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.  Minneapolis, city of; administrative assistant to
the mayor. Notwithstanding any provision in the Minneapolis
City Charter, veterans preference or civil service rule, law or regu-
Fation to the contrary, the mayor of the city of Minneapolis may
appoint any suitable person as an administrative assistant and such
appointee shall be in the unclassified service of the city and hold office
at the pleasure of the mayor,

Sec. 2.  Preservation of civil service rights.  If the person
appointed as such administrative assistant is a member of the classi-
fied service of the City of Minneapolis such appointee shall be deemed
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to be on leave of absence during his tenure as administrative assist-
ant and upon the termination of such service shall be returned to
his permanent civil service classification. If no vacancy is available
in his permanent civil service classified position, seniority shall pre-
vail and the person most recently certified to such position shall be
returned to the permanent civil service classification held by him
prior to such certification.

Sec. 3. This act shall become effective only after its ap-
proval by a majority of the governing body of the City of Minne-
apolis and wupon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota
Statutes 1961, Section 645.021.

Approved May 2, 1963,

CHAPTER 446—S. F. No. 1364
[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the county board of Kandiyohi county to
construct buildings for the joint use of the city of Willmar and said
county; to issue bonds of said county, and to enter into a contract
with the city of Willmar relating to the use of said buildings.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Kandiyohi county; county-city buildings. The
county board of Kandiyohi county is authorized to construct a
building or buildings for the joint use of the city of Willmar and
the county of Kandiyohi and to issue the negotiable coupon general
obligation bonds of the county for the purpose of providing money
to pay the cost thereof when authorized to do so by vote of the people
of the county in the manner provided by Minnesota Statutes, Section
375.20. The county board may enter into a contract with the city
of Willmar relating to the use of said buildings and providing for the
management thereof, the amount of annual or semiannual payments
by the city of Willmar for rental of a portion of such buildings and
the later separation of use of said buildings upon terms mutually
agrecable to the city and to the county. Bonds as provided herein
shall be issued, sold, and secured in accordance with the provisions
of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475.

Sec. 2. The only governmental units to which this act ap-
plies are the county of Kandiyohi and the city of Willmar and this
act shall become effective when approved by resolutions adopted
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